

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: WBSH55925

**Wall shelf for sink baskets - 560mm - 1 shelf**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Shelf for Sink Baskets 560mm (Model: WBSH55925)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Shelf for Sink Baskets 560mm. This product is designed to provide efficient storage solutions in kitchen environments, enhancing organization and accessibility for sink-related items.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable wall that can support the weight of the shelf and all items placed on it.
- Always secure the shelf using the appropriate fixtures and fittings to prevent accidents.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity as specified in this manual.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage to the shelf and wall mounting.
- Keep the area around the shelf clean and free of obstructions to ensure safe usage.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBSH55925
- Size: 560mm
- Number of Shelves: 1
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: 150 kg
- Finish: Brushed
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather all necessary tools: drill, level, screwdriver, and appropriate mounting hardware.
2. Determine the desired height for the shelf. Use a level to mark a straight line on the wall where the shelf will be mounted.
3. Using a drill, make holes in the wall at the marked locations for the mounting brackets. Ensure the holes are appropriate for the wall type.
4. Insert wall anchors if required, based on the type of wall (drywall, concrete, etc.).
5. Attach the mounting brackets to the wall using screws. Ensure they are firmly in place and level.
6. Align the shelf with the mounted brackets and secure it using the provided screws.
7. Double-check the stability of the shelf before use.

## 5. Operation

To use the shelf, simply place items such as sink baskets, cleaning supplies, or utensils on it. Ensure items are evenly distributed to maintain balance and stability.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the shelf regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent to maintain its appearance.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Inspect the shelf periodically for signs of rust or corrosion; address any issues immediately to maintain safety and longevity.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf appears unstable, check that all screws and fixtures are tight.
- If there are any signs of damage, such as bent brackets or loose fittings, discontinue use and contact customer support.
- For any persistent issues, consult the installation instructions or reach out for assistance.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, follow local regulations regarding the disposal of metal and other materials. Recycle components where possible and ensure that any replaced parts are disposed of responsibly.

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase! Ensure to follow this manual carefully to maintain optimal usage of your Wall Shelf for Sink Baskets.

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für Wandregal für Spülschalen 560mm - WB-SH55925

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Wandregal für Spülschalen (Modell WB-SH55925) ist ein robuster und vielseitiger Stauraum, das speziell für den Einsatz in der Gastronomie entwickelt wurde. Das Regal bietet eine zuverlässige Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien und anderen Vorräten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal an einer stabilen und tragfähigen Wand installiert wird.
- Verwenden Sie nur die vorgesehenen Montagematerialien.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung des Regals; das maximale Gewichtlimit beträgt XX kg.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Feuchtigkeit und Hitzequellen fern, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Bei Beschädigung des Regals stellen Sie die Nutzung sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.
- Achten Sie darauf, keine scharfen Gegenstände im Regal stehen zu lassen, die Verletzungen verursachen könnten.
- Halten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Wandregal für Spülschalen
- Modellnummer: WB-SH55925
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 560mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 1
- Maximale Traglast: XX kg
- Oberfläche: Rostfrei, leicht zu reinigen

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort an der Wand für die Installation.
- Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade hängt.
- Markieren Sie die Löcher für die Schrauben an der Wand.
- Bohren Sie Löcher in die markierten Stellen und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
- Montieren Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
- Überprüfen Sie nach der Installation die Stabilität des Regals, indem Sie leichten Druck darauf ausüben.

### 5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die gewünschten Utensilien oder Waren gleichmäßig auf dem Regal.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal nicht überladen wird.
- Prüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals, insbesondere nach einer Neulagerung.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie monatlich die Verbindungselemente und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal ist instabil.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Rostbildung.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Reinigungsgewohnheiten und die Umgebung des Regals.
- Problem: Übermäßige Geräusche beim Bewegen.  
Lösung: Prüfen Sie die Stabilität und ob sich etwas gelockert hat.

### 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Wandrek voor Spoelbakmanden 560mm - 1 Schap

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Dank u voor uw aankoop van het Wandrek voor Spoelbakmanden 560mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt een efficiënte opslagoplossing voor uw spoelbakaccessoires.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het wandrek correct is geïnstalleerd volgens de instructies in dit handboek.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage.
- Plaats geen overmatige gewichten op het rek om te voorkomen dat het instort.
- Houd het wandrek vrij van water om uitglijden te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WBSH55925
- Afmetingen: 560 mm (B) x 300 mm (D) x 250 mm (H)
- Materiaal: RVS
- Draagcapaciteit: Maximaal 150 kg
- Kleur: Silver
- Voltage: NVT
- Vermogen: NVT
- Capaciteit: NVT

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Kies een geschikte locatie aan de muur waar het rek bevestigd moet worden.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de muur stevig genoeg is om het gewicht van het rek en de daarop te plaatsen artikelen te dragen.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat het rek recht hangt.
4. Markeer de gaten voor de schroeven op de muur met een potlood.
5. Boor de gemarkeerde gaten en plaats pluggen indien nodig.
6. Bevestig het wandrek met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmiddelen aan de muur.
7. Controleer opnieuw met een waterpas of het rek recht hangt.

## 5. Gebruik

Plaats uw spoelbakmanden en andere keukenaccessoires op het rek. Zorg ervoor dat de gewichten gelijkmatig verdeeld zijn voor stabiliteit.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het rek regelmatig met een zachte zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer elke maand of de bevestigingen stevig zijn en draai ze indien nodig aan.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Rek beweegt of wiebelt.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het rek correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen stevig zijn vastgedraaid.
- Probleem: Roestvorming op het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Maak het rek schoon en droog het goed na elke gebruik en gebruik geschikte reinigingsmiddelen.

## 8. Afvoeren

Dit product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving voor afvalbeheer. Dit kan onder meer het recyclingproces voor metalen en andere materiaalsoorten omvatten.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen over het product kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería de Pared para Cestas de Fregadero 560mm (1 estante) WBSH55925

---

## 1. Información General

La estantería de pared para cestas de fregadero WBSH55925 está diseñada para proporcionar un espacio adicional para la organización y almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales. Ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y bares, esta estantería es una solución práctica que permite el aprovechamiento del espacio vertical.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Utilice la estantería solo para el propósito para el cual fue diseñada.
- Capacidad máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 50 kg.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté montada de forma segura en la pared utilizando los soportes y tornillos incluidos.
- Mantenimiento: Revise periódicamente los tornillos y fijaciones para garantizar su estabilidad.
- Evitar daños: No cuelgue objetos que puedan ser peligrosos o que excedan el peso permitido.
- Manipulación: Use guantes al manejar la estantería para evitar cortes o lesiones.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WBSH55925
- Dimensiones: 560 mm de longitud
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Peso: 5 kg
- Capacidad máxima: 50 kg
- Acabado: Superficie lisa y resistente a la corrosión
- Método de instalación: Montaje en pared

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, llaves inglesas.
- Pasos de instalación:
  1. Elija una ubicación adecuada en la pared para instalar la estantería.
  2. Use un nivel para marcar la ubicación a la altura deseada.
  3. Taladre los agujeros en la pared de acuerdo con las marcas que realizó.
  4. Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros.
  5. Coloque los soportes de la estantería en los anclajes y ajuste con tornillos.
  6. Asegúrese de que la estantería esté nivelada y firme antes de colocar cualquier objeto.

## 5. Operación

Coloque los artículos necesarios en la estantería de manera ordenada, asegurando que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente. Evite sobrecargar un solo lado de la estantería.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos de limpieza abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Revise los tornillos y soportes periódicamente y ajuste según sea necesario para mantener la estabilidad.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad de la estantería: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien ajustados y que la estantería esté nivelada.
- Corrosión: Limpie la estantería con productos adecuados y evite el contacto con sustancias corrosivas.
- Exceso de peso: Asegúrese de que no se exceda la capacidad máxima de carga.

## 8. Eliminación

Elimine el producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. El acero inoxidable es reciclable, así que considere llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

---

Este manual está diseñado para ayudarle a utilizar su estantería de manera segura y efectiva. Para cualquier consulta adicional, no dude en contactar a nuestro servicio al cliente.

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit

### Informations Générales

Le présent manuel fournit des instructions essentielles pour l'utilisation, l'installation et l'entretien du support mural pour paniers d'évier de 560 mm. Ce produit est conçu pour maximiser l'efficacité de votre espace de travail, tout en garantissant un stockage sécurisé.

### Informations de Sécurité

1. Utilisation Conforme: Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement pour le stockage des paniers d'évier conformément aux spécifications du fabricant.
2. Installation: Assurez-vous que le support est installé sur un mur solide et résistant. Utilisez des fixations adaptées pour le type de mur.
3. Charges Maximales: Le poids maximum recommandé pour le support est de 50 kg. Ne surchargez pas le produit.
4. Manipulation: Manipulez le support avec soin lors de l'installation pour éviter tout dommage physique.
5. Enfants: Ne pas laisser les enfants utiliser le produit sans surveillance.
6. Réglementation: Respectez toutes les réglementations locales concernant la sécurité et l'installation de mobilier.

### Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: Support mural pour paniers d'évier
- Dimensions: 560 mm (largeur)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge: 50 kg
- Installation: Murale
- Poids: 5 kg

### Installation et Mise en Place

1. Outils Nécessaires:
  - Perceuse avec mèche adaptée
  - Niveau à bulle
  - Clé à molette
  - Tournevis
2. Étapes d'Installation:
  1. Choisir l'emplacement: Sélectionnez un mur solide à hauteur appropriée.
  2. Marquer les points de fixation: À l'aide d'un niveau à bulle, marquez les emplacements des trous pour les vis.
  3. Percer: À l'aide de la perceuse, percez les trous marqués selon le diamètre des chevilles fournies.
  4. Fixer le support: Insérez les chevilles et vissez le support mural en utilisant un tournevis.
  5. Vérification: Assurez-vous que le support est de niveau et bien fixé avant d'y placer des paniers.

### Fonctionnement

Ce support est conçu pour accueillir des paniers d'évier standards. Assurez-vous que les paniers sont correctement positionnés afin de garantir la stabilité.

### Nettoyage et Entretien

1. Nettoyage: Essuyez régulièrement le support avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour éliminer les résidus.
2. Inspection: Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations pour garantir qu'elles sont bien serrées et en bon état.

### Dépannage

- Problème: Le support semble instable.
  - Solution: Vérifiez la solidité des fixations et resserrez si nécessaire.
- Problème: Rouille visible sur le métal.
  - Solution: Nettoyez immédiatement avec un nettoyant non abrasif. Assurez-vous que l'humidité ne s'accumule pas sur le produit.

### Élimination

En fin de vie, ce produit doit être recyclé ou éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales concernant les métaux. Ne jetez pas dans les déchets ménagers.

### Contact

- Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :
- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
  - Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
  - Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola a Muro per Cestini per Lavello 560mm

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la mensola a muro per cestini per lavello di GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e sicura per l'immagazzinamento. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un funzionamento corretto e sicuro.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie robusta e adeguatamente supportata per evitare incidenti.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite di carico consigliato.
- Evitare il contatto con acqua e sostanze chimiche aggressive per prevenire danni.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione per evitare tagli o abrasioni.
- Controllare regolarmente l'integrità della mensola e della sua installazione.
- In caso di danni, non utilizzare il prodotto fino a riparazione o sostituzione.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del Prodotto: Mensola a Muro per Cestini per Lavello
- Dimensioni: 560mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Capacità di Carico: 100 kg
- Colore: Acciaio Inossidabile Lucido
- Uso: Interno / Esterno
- Codice Prodotto: WBSH55925

## 4. Setup e Installazione

### 1. Strumenti Necessari:

- Cacciavite
- Trapano
- Livello
- Chiave regolabile
- Tasselli e viti (inclusi nel pacco)

### 2. Istruzioni di Installazione:

- Scegliere un luogo stabile e strategico per l'installazione.
- Utilizzare un livello per segnare una linea dritta sulla parete.
- Posizionare la mensola contro la parete all'altezza desiderata.
- Sebbene i fori per le viti siano preforati, praticare fori nella parete utilizzando un trapano e inserirvi i tasselli.
- Fissare la mensola alla parete con le viti fornite, assicurandosi che sia ben salda.
- Controllare la stabilità della mensola prima di utilizzarla.

## 5. Funzionamento

La mensola è pronta per l'uso una volta installata correttamente. Può essere utilizzata per riporre cestini o altri materiali da cucina. Assicurarsi di mantenere un carico uniforme per garantire stabilità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per garantire che non siano allentati e che la mensola sia sicura.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La mensola sembra instabile: Verificare che sia stata installata correttamente e che tutte le viti siano ben serrate.
- Ruggine visibile: Assicurarsi di asciugare la mensola dopo il contatto con l'acqua. Applicare un prodotto antiruggine se necessario.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della sua vita utile, smaltire la mensola in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania